
 

 
 

MEETING 
 

PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

TUESDAY 31ST JANUARY, 2023 
 

AT 6.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4AX 
 
TO: MEMBERS OF PENSION FUND COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 
Chair: Councillor Anne Hutton  
Vice Chair: Councillor Andreas Ioannidis  
 
Zahra Beg   Linda Lusingu   Simon Radford   Danny Rich  
Mark Shooter  Elliot Simberg   Michael Mire  
 
Substitute Members  
Edith David   Richard Barnes   Alison Moore   Melvin Cohen 
Richard Cornelius  Dean Cohen  
 
 
In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit 
public questions or comments must be submitted on 26 January 2023 by 10AM. Requests 
must be submitted to Paul Frost. 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 
Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance 
 
Governance Services contact: Paul Frost – paul.frost@barnet.gov.uk – 0208 359 2205 
Media Relations Contact: Tristan Garrick 020 8359 2454 
 
 
Please consider the environment before printing. Recording of Meetings Members of the 
public have the right to film, record or photograph public meetings. You may be asked to stop 
filming, photographing or recording a meeting if the Chair feels that the activity is disrupting 
the meeting. The meeting may be broadcast live or recorded for later transmission by the 
Council. Recordings may be available live or for twelve months afterwards. If you are 
attending the meeting either in person or online, you understand that you may be picked up 
in recordings made by the public or the Council. 
 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 
 
 

mailto:paul.frost@barnet.gov.uk


 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 
Item No Title of Report Pages  

1.   Minutes  
 

5 - 10 

 
2.   Absence of Members  

 
 

 
3.   Disclosable Pecuniary interests and Non Pecuniary interests  

 
 

 
4.   Public Question and Comments (if any)  

 
 

 
5.   Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any)  

 
 

 
6.   Members' Items (if any) 
[...]
s of the Pension Fund Committee 

 
10 November 2022 

 
Councillor Anne Hutton (Chair) 

Councillor Andreas Ioannidis (Vice-Chair) 
 
Zahra Beg 
Linda Lusingu 
Simon Radford 
 

Danny Rich 
Mark Shooter 
Elliot Simberg 
 

Michael Mire 
 

 
  

1.    MINUTES (Agenda Item 1): 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 11 July 2022 be agreed as a correct 
record. 
  
  

2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (Agenda Item 2): 
 
The Pension Fund Committee noted the apologies for absence from James Kennedy.  
  
An apology for lateness was received from Councillor Simberg who arrived at 18:30.  
  
  

3.    DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
(Agenda Item 3): 
 
Councillor Zahra Beg made a declaration, she noted that she received a Barnet 
Pension.  Councillor Beg took part in the consideration and determination of the item.  
  
Councillor Michael Mire made a declaration, he noted that his wife worked at a school 
that was noted within item 9.   Councillor Mire took part in the consideration and 
determination of the item.  
  

4.    PUBLIC QUESTION AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 4): 
 
None. 
  

5.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 5): 
 
None. 
  

6.    MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 6): 
 
None.  
  

7.    TRIENNIAL VALUATION - WHOLE OF FUND RESULTS (Agenda Item 7): 
 
The Head of Pensions and Treasury introduced the report covering the valuation results 
for the Whole of Fund and the consultation on changes to the Funding Strategy 
Statement which had been launched on 1 November 2022. 
  

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



 

2 

The Chair welcomed Steven Scott form Hymans Roberston who joined the meeting 
virtually.   
  
The Committee asked the Actuary about the impact of Covid on the mortality 
assumptions and whether the proposal to strengthen the mortality assumption was being 
overly prudent in context.  The Actuary explained that it was too early to determine the 
long-term impact of Covid on mortality rates and that the proposed change reflected a 
reassessment of long-term improvement rates based on data from their Club Vita model. 
  
The Committee noted that the overall improvement in funding was encouraging, but also 
noted that there were headwinds to consider as we moved forward. 
  
The Committee also noted the impact of data on results.  Officers explained that they 
were going through a process of analysing the reasons for the significant data item.  The 
Actuary stated that he was comfortable presenting the results on the data used based on 
the high level validation checks that Hymans had undertaken as part of their valuation 
process. 
  
The Head of Pensions and Treasury explained that Officers had now initiated 
consultation with employers and that for the 2022 valuation this process would last 2-
months running until 31 December 2022.  Officers would then bring conclusions of the 
consultation process to the Committee meeting in January. 
  
The Committee did not provide any additional comments on the proposed Funding 
Strategy Statement. 
  
Having considered the report the Pension Fund Committee:  
  
Resolved:  
  
That the Pension Fund Committee:  
(1) Noted the whole of fund provisional Actuarial Results  
(2) Noted differences in covenant and actions taken by Officers to manage this; 
(3) Noted the consultation with employer groups. 
  
  

8.    VALUATION, TRANSACTIONS AND PERFORMANCE (Agenda Item 8): 
 
The Head of Pensions and Treasury introduced the report. 
  
Hymans Robertson representatives were in attendance to make comments and answer 
questions for Members.  
  
The Committee received an update on investment valuations, transactions and 
performance in the 6 months to 30 September 2022 with an updated estimated valuation 
to 30 September 2022. 
  
Councillor Mark Shooter stated a belief that a reason why the Fund had drifted away 
from its long-term strategic target was due to a lack of delegation to Officers to 
implement rebalancing betwe
[...]
 
Treasury relayed that this meant that significant levels of cash (£100m plus) would be 
held in highly liquid funds yielding below 3% p.a. when he had been made aware by 
LGIM of less liquid cash like funds which may yield around 5% p.a. 
  
                                                                                                                                               
  
Having considered the report the Pension Fund Committee:  
  
Resolved:  

-        That the Pension Fund Committee noted the investment activities and 
performance of the Pension Fund for the quarter to 30 September 2022. 
  

-        The Exempt information be noted.  
  
  

9.    ADMINISTRATION AND DATA UPDATE REPORT (Agenda Item 9): 
 
The Pension Manager introduced the report.  The Committee received an update on the 
current administration performance of the Barnet Pension Fund by West Yorkshire 
Pension Fund (WYPF), along with other issues affecting the administration and an 
update on the data improvement plan and historical leaver exercise. 
  
  

7



 

4 

  
Having considered the report the Pension Fund Committee:  
  
Resolved:  
The Pension Fund Committee noted the current performance levels and updates on the 
data improvement plan and historical leaver exercise 
  
  

10.    ADMITTED BODY AND BOND STATUS UPDATE (Agenda Item 10): 
 
The Pension Manager introduced the report.  Members received update on the 
outstanding admitted body and bond agreements, as well as bond renewals and 
cessation calculations, that need arranging. 
  
  
Having considered the report the Pension Fund Committee:  
  
Resolved:  
  
That the Pension Fund Committee noted the progress on outstanding admitted body and 
bond agreements, including bond renewals and cessation valuations. 
  
  

11.    PENSIONS SCHEME RISK REGISTER (Agenda Item 11): 
 
The Pension Manager introduced the report. 
  
  
Having considered the report the Pension Fund Committee:  
  
Resolved:  
  
The Pension Fund Committee noted the report.   
  
The Committee is also invited to agreed of a more fundamental review of the non-
administration risk register following the 31 March 2022 valuation (as set out in 
paragraph 1.5.9). 
  
  

12.    PENSION SCHEME EXPENSES (Agenda Item 12): 
 
The Committee received the report.  
  
The committee had the opportunity to consider the report. 
  
Resolved:  
  

        That the Committee noted the scheme costs incurred for the 6 months to 30th 
September 2022. 

        That the exempt information be noted  
  
  

13.    PENSIONS FUND COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 13): 

8



 

5 

 
The Pension Fund Committee agreed to add the following items to the work 
programme.   

  
-        Feedback on training  
-        Status on the Audit 2021  
-        Policy report how the Committee can take investment decisions 

  
Resolved: 
  

-        That the work programme be noted.  
  

14.    MOTION TO EXCLUDE PRESS AND PUBLIC (Agenda Item 14): 
 
RESOLVED that the parties be excluded from the meeting, together with the press and 
public. 
  

15.    TRIENNIAL VALUATION - MIDDLESEX (Agenda Item 17): 
 
Before the consideration of the item the Committee adjourned for a 10 minute break.  
  
The Pension Fund Committee received the report.   The Head of Pensions and Treasury 
introduced the report.    The Committee received information relating to appendix A of 
the report. 
  
The Committee agreed that the suggested approach for Funding Middlesex University 
obligations was appropriate and thanked Officers for bringing the issues underpinning 
the approach to their attention.  
  
Resolved: 
  

       That the Exempt information be noted.   
  

       The Committee consider the position as documented in appendix A of the report 
and the options relating to this matter.   Members thanks Officers for the update 
and the assessment.  

  
  
  

16.    ANY ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES IS URGENT (Agenda Item 18): 
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 20:40 
 

9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Pension Fund Committee 
31 January 2023 

  

Title  Officer Delegation Proposal 

Report of Executive Director of Strategy and Resources (S151 Officer) 

Wards N/A 

Status Public  

Urgent No 

Key Non-key 

Enclosures                          None 

Officer Contact Details  
Adam McPhail, Finance Manager- Pensions 
adam.mcphail@barnet.gov.uk – 0208 359 7639 

 

Summary 
This paper makes a recommendation to improve overall Governance of the Fund’s 
investment management processes by codifying delegation protocols in certain defined 
situations. 
 

 

Officers Recommendations  
The Pension Fund Committee is asked to amend the Investment Strategy Statement 
to introduce: 
 

1. Delegation protocols for the Executive Director of Strategy and Resources to 
re-balance the Pension Fund assets according to the strategic allocation set 
by the Pension Fund Committee; and 
 

2. Delegation protocols for the Executive Director of Strategy and Resources to 
be able to take action in an urgent situation 

 
The delegation protocols are summarised under 2.3.1 
 

 

11

AGENDA ITEM 8

mailto:adam.mcphail@barnet.gov.uk


 

Page 2 of 7 

1. Why this report is needed 

1.1 The Pension Fund Committee is responsible for the management of Pension Fund 
assets, of which this paper discusses. This paper recommends that the Pension Fund 
Committee introduces protocols to improve overall governance of management of 
Pension Fund assets. 

2. Reasons for recommendations 

2.1 Context 

2.1.1 At present, all decisions regarding commitments, and disposals, to investments are made 
by the Pension Fund Committee.  The role of Officers is to make recommendations to the 
Pension Fund Committee and implement decisions, but Officers do not have authority to 
make investment decisions unilaterally or outside of the Committee meeting cycle. 

2.1.2 Investment markets can change very quickly.  For example, ove
[...]
nsion Fund Committee note the progress on outstanding admitted body and bond 
agreements/renewals and cessation valuations. 
 
That the Pension Fund Committee approve the admission into the Fund of Capita Shared Services 
Limited and Chequers Cleaning) as detailed in paragraph 1.3. 
 
That the Pension Fund Committee approve the decision by the LBB Pensions Team in relation to the 
exit credit payment for Caterlink (Queen Elizabeth Girls School). Services Limited and Chequers 
Cleaning) as detailed in paragraph 1.12. 

19

AGENDA ITEM 9



 

 
 

WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  

1.1 The Report is to update the Pensions Fund Committee on the current position 
in relation to outstanding admissions, cessations and bond renewals.  
 

1.2 Where Admission Agreements, Cessation Valuations or the provision of Bonds 
are delayed by employers, the LBB Pensions Team will consider using the 
appropriate action considering the actions permitted in the Pensions 
Administration Strategy document for the Barnet Fund. 

 
1.3 There are two new admitted bodies to the Fund and the Committee are asked 

to approve the admission of the Capita Shared Services and Chequers 
Cleaning into the Fund.  

 
1.4 As a result of Capita Re employees returning the Council on 1 April 2023, the 

LBB Pensions Team are exploring with the actuary whether there are any 
pensions considerations due to this insourcing. 

Admission Agreements 

1.5  An update on the progress on the completion of Admission Agreements is 
attached in Appendix A.  

 
1.6 The LBB Pensions Team sets target dates for the outstanding work to complete 

Admission Agreements. An update will be provided at the meeting where the 
deadlines have passed between the date that this report was written and the 
meeting.   
 

1.7 Signature Education have eight contracts with schools to provide catering 
services. The Pensions Team were in the final stages of getting the admission 
agreements signed, when Signature Education advised that they
[...]
nature Dining (Queens Road 
Kosher CPU) 

n/a n/a £207,000 Employer does not think their 
employees should join LGPS. 
LBB Pensions Team taking 
legal advice. 

LBB Pensions Team  

30



15 Enigma CCTV Limited n/a n/a n/k WYPF to provide data to 
Hymans to calculate Bond value 

WYPF 

16 Nourish Contract Catering Ltd 
(Osidge School) 

n/a n/a n/k WYPF to provide data to 
Hymans to calculate Bond value 

WYPF 

17 Capita Re £2,759,000 24/11/2023 £2,591,000 New Bond received n/a 

18 Capita CSG £3,162,000 24/11/2023 £2,779,000  New Bond received n/a 

19 Capita Shared Services Limited n/a n/a n/k WYPF to provide data to 
Hymans to calculate Bond value 

WYPF 

20 Chequers Cleaning n/a n/a n/k WYPF to provide data to 
Hymans to calculate Bond value 

WYPF 

 

31



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Pension Fund Committee 
 

31 January 2023 
 

Title  External Audit Update 

Report of Executive Director of Strategy and Resources (S151 officer)   

Wards All 

Status Public 

Urgent No 

Key Non-Key 

Enclosures                          None 

Officer Contact Details  
Adam McPhail, Finance Manager, 0208 359 7639 
adam.mcphail@barnet.gov.uk 

 

Summary 
BDO are the Pension Fund’s appointed external auditors for the 2020/21 and 2021/22 
financial years.  In line with International Standard on Auditing 260 (ISA 260) the Pension 
Fund’s external auditors, BDO, should be provided with access to those charged with 
governance. BDO will not be attending the meeting. This report is to update the Pension 
Fund Committee on the 2020/21 audit, and on the plan for the 2021/22 audit. 

 

Officers Recommendations  
That the Pension Fund Committee note the update on the 2020/21 audit, and the plan for 
the 2021/22 audit, and to identify matters that the Committee wish to bring to the attention 
of the auditor. 
 

 

 

 

33

AGENDA ITEM 10



 

Page 2 of 4 

1. Why this report is needed 

1.1 Under Section 151 of the Local Government Act 1972 - “…every local
[...]
 this report. 

5.8 Consultation and Engagement 

5.8.1 Not required 

5.9 Insight 
 

5.9.1 Not applicable in the context of this report 
 

6. Environmental Impact 

6.1      None in the context of this report. 
 

7. Background Papers 

7.1      None. 
 
 
 

36



 

 

 

Pension Fund Committee 
 

31 January 2023 
  

Title  Investment Strategy and Manager Appointments 

Report of Executive Director of Strategy and Resources (S151 Officer) 

Wards N/A 

Status Public 

Urgent No 

Key Non-key 

Enclosures                          Appendix 1- Summary of Outstanding Transactions 

Officer Contact Details  
Adam McPhail, Finance Manager- Pensions 
adam.mcphail@barnet.gov.uk – 0208 359 7639 

 

Summary 
This report provides a summary of the investment transactions made in 2022, and an 
overview of the planned investment transactions in 2023.  
 
The report also makes a recommendation for delegation of the signing of the MiFid Opt-Up 
form to the Head of Pensions. 

 
Officers Recommendations  

1. The Pension Fund Committee note the investment transactions that occurred 
in 2022, and the planned transactions for 2023. 
 

2. The Pension Fund Committee agree to delegate the signing of the MiFid Opt-
Up form to the Head of Pensions, in order to allow Officers to implement 
transactions through London CIV. 

 

 

 

37

AGENDA ITEM 11

mailto:adam.mcphail@barnet.gov.uk


 

Page 2 of 6 

 

1. Why this report is needed 

1.1 Acting in its capacity as Administering Authority to the Barnet Pension Fund, it is the 
responsibility of London Borough of Barnet to ensure that the Pension Fund complies with 
legislation and effectively manages the Fund’s financial affairs. 

1.2 The matters covered in this paper are: 

• Investment transactions in 2022 

• The planned investment transactions in 2023 

• The need for delegation of the signing of the MiFid Opt-Up form 

1.3 Investment Transactions in 2022 

1.3.1 In 2022 the Pension Fund made new investments in Fiera Real Es
[...]
ublic-service-pension-schemes/understanding-your-role/knowledge-and-understanding-duty-on-board-members#196f66441d6b4a18a355e334b573fb7e


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Summary 
This report provides an update on investment valuations, transactions and performance in 
the 6 months to 31 December 2022 with an updated estimated valuation to 31 December 
2022. 
 

Officers Recommendations  
That the Pension Fund Committee note the investment activities and performance of 
the Pension Fund for the quarter to 31 December 2022. 
 

 

 

Pension Fund Committee 
 

31 January 2023 
 

 

Title  
Barnet Council Pension Fund – Valuation, 
Transactions and Performance 

Report of Executive Director of Strategy and Resources (S151 Officer) 

Wards N/A 

Status Public, with exempt appendix D 

Urgent No 

Key No 

Enclosures                          

Appendix A - Asset Allocation as of 31 December 2022 
Appendix B- Hymans Flash Stats for Q4 2022 
Appendix C – Review of Investment Managers Performance 
for Q3, 2022 (Hymans Robertson) 
Appendix D – Review of Fund Managers (Hymans 
Robertson) for Q3, 2022 (exempt)  
Exempt enclosures - Not for publication by virtue of paragraphs 
3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 
as amended (information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding 
that information). 
  

Officer Contact Details  Adam McPhail, Finance Manager- Pensions 
(adam.mcphail@barnet.gov.uk) 

53

AGENDA ITEM 13



 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  

1.1 To ensure that the Pension Fund is being invested prudently and in accordance 
with the Pension Fund investment strategy. 

Market Overview and Fund Performance 

1.2 Since September 2022 markets have improved and this is reflected in the 
valuation increasing by approximately £41m (2.96% increase from September 
2022). Investments in equities and illiquid alternatives have performed particularly 
well over the quarter. Despi
[...]
e on Officer activity following the RI day 
Appendix C - High-level timeline 2023 

Officer Contact Details  David Spreckley, Head of Pensions and Treasury 
020 8359 6264 

Summary 
This report provides the Pension Fund Committee with an update on matters relating to 
Responsible Investing (“RI”) with a view to further progressing the Fund’s strategy in this 
area.   
 
Specifically, this report covers: 

- A summary of the output and discussions at the Fund’s RI day held on 1 December 
2022 

- Draft principles for constructing the Fund’s Net Zero strategy 
- An update on activity by Officers to progress the Fund’s RI strategy 

 

Officer Recommendations  
That the draft principles for developing a framework for working towards a Net Zero 
investment strategy (as set out in the report under paragraph 1.18) are agreed. 

75

AGENDA ITEM 15



 

 
 

WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  

 
1.1 On 1 December Officers, Pension Fund Committee and Local Pension Board 

members held a days’ conference considering Responsible Investment issues 
with a focus on developing the Pension Fund’s Net Zero strategy   

 
1.2 We hosted speakers from a number of different organisations and the 

conference was held at Middlesex University.  General feedback has been that 
the conference was a positive and constructive event and will provide a good 
platform to develop Barnet’s Responsible Investment policies 

 
1.3 This paper summarises the key output from the event plus the plan for taking 

our Responsible Investment policies forward through 2023 
 
Summary of the Day 
 
1.4 The day comprised six sessions. Materials for each of the sessions have been 

circulated to Committee members and attendees.  The session was also 
recorded and Officers are considering how these recordings can be condensed 
down into bite size training modules for future reference 

 
1.5 The overall theme of the session with their key messages are summarised 

within Appendix A  
 

1.6 Appendix B provides an ind
[...]
rch 2022 
valuation at the 10 November 2022 Pension Fund Committee meeting.  A consultation on 
the approach was held over the period 1 November 2022 to 31 December 2022. 
 
This paper sets out final proposals for the approach we will adopt for the 31 March 2022 
valuation and indicative contribution rates for employers. 
 

Officers Recommendations  

That the Committee agree to the modify the approach for certain employers to a two-stage 
test (as explained in Appendix A) to maintain stability of funding contributions. 
 

 

Pension Fund Committee 

 

31 January 2023 

  

Title  2022 Triennial Valuation – Whole of Fund results 

Report of Executive Director of Strategy and Resources 

Wards N/A 

Status Public 

Urgent No 

Key No 

Enclosures                          

Appendix A – Explanation of Two Stage contribution test 

Appendix B – Summary of provisional contribution rates (excl 
Middlesex University)  

Officer Contact Details  
David Spreckley, Head of Pensions and Treasury 
020 8359 6264 

david.spreckley@barnet.gov.uk 

91

AGENDA ITEM 16

mailto:david.spreckley@barnet.gov.uk


2 

 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  

 
1.1 The Committee are responsible for appointing a fund actuary and commissioning a 

triennial actuarial valuation in addition to formulating long term funding and investment 
strategies that ensure that the Fund has sufficient assets to pay benefits as they fall due.   
 

1.2 Every three years the fund actuary assesses the funding position of the Pension Fund and 
determines the contributions payable by each employer for the next three years.  The next 
valuation will be as at 31 March 2022 and the new rates and adjustment certificate will be 
effective from 1st April 2023. 

 
1.3 A key part of the process is to determine the long-term assumptions to be used to calculate 

the actuarial liabilities and the level of confidence associated with that choice of assumption 
(i.e. the “prudence margin”).  It is a legislative requirement th

Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Pension Fund Committee 

 
31 January 2023 

 
Cllr Anne Hutton (Chair) 

Cllr Andreas Ioannidis (Vice-Chair) 
 

Zahra Beg 
Simon Radford  
Richard Barnes (substituting for Cllr Danny 
Rich) 
 

Mark Shooter 
Michael Mire 
 

  
 

 
  

1.    MINUTES (Agenda Item 1): 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 10 November 2022 be agreed as a 
correct record. 
  
  

2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (Agenda Item 2): 
 
The Pension Fund Committee noted the apologies for absence from Councillor Elliot 
Simberg and Councillor Danny Rich who was substituted by Councillor Richard Barnes.  
  
  
  
  

3.    DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
(Agenda Item 3): 
 
Councillor Michael Mire made a declaration, he noted that his wife worked at a school 
that was noted within item 9. Councillor Mire took part in the consideration and 
determination of the item. 
  
Councillor Simon Radford made a declaration, he noted that he was a Governor at a 
school that was noted within item 9. Councillor Radford took part in the consideration and 
determination of the item.  
  
Councillor Andreas Ioannidis made a declaration, he noted that he was an employee of 
Middlesex University and so a member of the Middlesex Pension Scheme (which is a 
separate pension scheme not linked to the Barnet Pension Fund).   Councillor Ioannidis 
took part in the consideration and determination of the item. 
  
  

4.    PUBLIC QUESTION AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 4): 
 
None. 
  

5.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 5): 
 
None. 
  

6.    MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 6): 



 

2 

 
None. 
  

7.    CASH MANAGEMENT (Agenda Item 7): 
 
The Head of Pensions and Treasury introduced the report.  He noted that the Fund did 
not currently have a strategy to deal with high cash balances and this means that the 
council’s pension fund is not maximising the risk adjusted returns for the funds we hold.  
He therefore requested that the Committee consider the report and its recommendations.  
  
Representatives from Hymans Robertson were in attendance to provide a verbal update.  
  
Members welcomed the report and gave thanks to Hymans Robertson for their work.  
Having considered the report the Pension Fund Committee:  
  
Resolved: 
  

·         Agreed to the proposed amendment to the Fund’s Investment Strategy 
Statement (set out in Appendix A) to include protocols for managing high cash 
balances – 

  
·         Agreed to the appointment of Trade Finance managers, Allianz and 

Pemberton, to allow Officers to deliver the cash management strategy, as 
recommended by our Investment Consultants, Hymans Robertson0 

  
·         That the exempt information be noted.  

  
  

8.    OFFICER DELEGATION PROPOSAL (Agenda Item 8): 
 
The Finance Manager introduced the report.  He noted that the report marked a 
recommendation to improve overall Governance of the Fund’s investment management 
processes by codifying delegation protocols in certain defined situations. 
  
Having considered the report the Pension Fund Committee:  
  
Resolved: 

         Agreed delegation protocols for the Executive Director of Strategy and Resources 
to, in consultation with the Chair, re-balance the Pension Fund assets according 
to the strategic allocation set by the Pension Fund Committee 

         Agreed delegation protocols for the Executive Director of Strategy and Resources 
to be able to take action in an urgent situation, in consultation with the Chair.  
Members agreed the delegation protocols as summarised under 2.3.1 of the 
report  

  
  
  
  

9.    ADMITTED BODY AND BOND STATUS (Agenda Item 9): 
 
The Pension Manager introduced the report.  He provided a status update on the 
outstanding admitted body and bond agreements/renewals, as well as cessations from 
the Fund. 



 

3 

  
  
Having considered the report the Pension Fund Committee:  
  
  
Resolved: 
  

         That the Pension Fund Committee noted the progress on outstanding admitted 
body and bond agreements/renewals and cessation valuations.  

  
         That the Pension Fund Committee approved the admission into the Fund of 

Capita Shared Services Limited and Chequers Cleaning) as detailed in paragraph 
1.3.  

  
         That the Pension Fund Committee approved the decision by the LBB Pensions 

Team in relation to the exit credit payment for Caterlink (Queen Elizabeth Girls 
School)) as detailed in paragraph 1.12. 

  
  

10.    EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE (Agenda Item 10): 
 
The Assistant Finance Manager introduced the report.    Executive Director of Strategy 
and Resources (S151 officer) provide a full update on the position of the  Council’s 
external accounts.  
  
Having considered the report the Pension Fund Committee:  
  
Resolved: 
  
That the Pension Fund Committee noted the update on the 2020/21 audit, and the plan 
for the 2021/22 audit, and to identify matters that the Committee wish to bring to the 
attention of the auditor. 
  
  

11.    INVESTMENT STRATEGY AND MANAGER APPOINTMENTS (Agenda Item 11): 
 
The Assistant Finance Manager introduced the report.    He provided a summary of the 
investment transactions made in 2022, and an overview of the planned investment 
transactions in 2023.  He therefore requested that the Committee consider the report and 
its recommendations.  
  
  
The Chair requested that the Committee receive further information on how the 
Committee can invest 5% locally and this be incorporated within the investment 
strategy.    Hymans Robertson noted that the regulations are not clear on this matter at 
this time.  It was further noted that the term local was understood to mean “within the UK” 
rather than within the immediate vicinity of a pension fund.   Hymans Robertson guided 
that the Committee should receive the regulations on this matter when they are 
published.   
  
The Head of Pensions and Treasury noted that the Fund would be undertaking a full 
strategic review to determine the overarching strategic allocation.  Once this was 



 

4 

complete more consideration could be given to the specific funds that may be utilised to 
deliver the strategic allocation. 
  
  
Having considered the report the Pension Fund Committee:  
  
Resolved: 
  
  

        The Pension Fund Committee noted the investment transactions that occurred in 
2022, and the planned transactions for 2023.  

  
        The Pension Fund Committee agreed to delegate the signing of the MiFid 

Opt[1]Up form to the Head of Pensions, in order to allow Officers to implement 
transactions through London CIV. 
  

  
12.    KNOWLEDGE AND UNDERSTANDING (Agenda Item 12): 

 
The Committee received the report.  
  
  
Having considered the report the Pension Fund Committee:  
  
Resolved: 
  
The Pension Fund Committee noted the report. 
  
  

13.    PENSION FUND INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE (Agenda Item 13): 
 
The Assistant Finance Manager introduced the report.   Members received an update on 
investment valuations, transactions and performance in the 6 months to 31 December 
2022 with an updated estimated valuation to 31 December 2022. 
  
  
The Committee raised concerns with some of the performance of the fund managers.   
Specifically, it was noted that the Fund’s investments with Adam Street had fallen 
materially (c40%) over the period 1 July 2022 to 30 September 2022.  In questioning, 
Hymans Robertson noted that the specific fund in question was only partially drawn and 
large swings in returns were likely to be as a result of this (as well as some rebasing 
undertaken by the manager).  The Committee asked for further comment on this to be 
fed back to the Committee at the next meeting. 
  
  
Having considered the report the Pension Fund Committee:  
  
Resolved: 
  
Having considered the report the Pension Fund Committee:  
  
Resolved: 
  



 

5 

         That the Pension Fund Committee noted the investment activities and 
performance of the Pension Fund for the quarter to 31 December 2022. 

  
         That the exempt information be noted. 
  

         That further information on the Adam Street investments be provided at the 
next meeting. 

  
  

  
  

14.    POLICIES AND PROCEDURES REPORT (Agenda Item 14): 
 
The Committee received the report.  
  
Having considered the report the Pension Fund Committee:  
  
Resolved: 
  
The Pension Fund Committee noted the report.   
  
  

15.    DEVELOPING THE FUND’S RESPONSIBLE INVESTMENT STRATEGY - UPDATE 
(Agenda Item 15): 
 
The Chair thanked the Head of Pensions and Treasury for the recent training day.  She 
noted that it was excellent.   The Head of Pensions and Treasury provided Members with 
an update on matters relating to Responsible Investing (“RI”) with a view to further 
progressing the Fund’s strategy in this area. 
  
  
The Committee welcomed the report and endorsed the principles around setting a Net 
Zero policy as set out in the report.  
  
  
Having considered the report the Pension Fund Committee:  
  
Resolved: 
  
That the draft principles for developing a framework for working towards a Net Zero 
investment strategy (as set out in the report under paragraph 1.18) be agreed. 
  
  

16.    VALUATION UPDATE (Agenda Item 16): 
 
The Head of Pensions and Treasury introduced the report.   The Chair invited the Fund 
Actuary to make a verbal update.   He set out final proposals for the approach we will be 
adopted for the 31 March 2022 valuation and indicative contribution rates for employers. 
  
  
The funding position of the Pension Fund and rate of contributions paid by employers is 
assessed every three years by the Fund Actuary. 
  



 

6 

  
Having considered the report the Pension Fund Committee:  
  
Resolved: 
  

         That the Committee agreed to the modify the approach for certain 
employers to a two-stage test (as explained in Appendix A) to maintain 
stability of funding contributions. 

  
  

17.    ADMINISTRATION AND DATA UPDATE REPORT (Agenda Item 17): 
 
The Committee received the report 
  
Having considered the report the Pension Fund Committee:  
  
Resolved: 
  
The Pension Fund Committee noted the current performance levels and updates on the 
data improvement plan and historical leaver exercise. 
  
  

18.    PENSIONS FUND COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 18): 
 
The Pension Fund Committee noted the work programme.  
  
  

19.    ANY ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES IS URGENT (Agenda Item 21): 
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 20:43 
 


